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PLANNING COMMISSION REPORT
Regular Agenda -Public Hearing Item

PC Staff Report

1/27/14

ITEM NO. 3: REVISED PRELIMINARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR BELLA SERA AT
THE RESERVE; 4500 BOB BILLINGS PKWY (SLD)

PDP-13-00477: Consider a Revised Preliminary Development Plan for Bella Sera at the
Reserve, located at 4500 Bob Billings Pkwy. Submitted by GOKU LLC, for Bella Sera LLC,
property owner of record.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION ON PRELIMINARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN: Planning Staff
recommends approval of the revised Bella Sera Preliminary Development Plan based upon the
findings of fact presented in the body of the staff report and subject to the following
conditions:

1. Provision of a revised Development Plan that includes the following notes and changes:
a. A note stating who shall maintain the common open space.

b. Provide an exhibit to show the common open areas with a note on the face of the
plan stating the total area of common open space for the pool, patio and courts
within the development.

c. Show additional fire hydrant locations per City Fire Department review and
approval.

Identifies the permitted uses as (Pre-2006 Zoning Ordinance uses).

Include the calculated density of 5.7 Dwelling Units per acre based on Section 20-
701 (H)(3)

f. Indicate parking requirements for Buildings 2, 3, 4, and 5 are based on Section 20-
901 (1 space per bedroom + 1 space per ten units)

Reason for Request: Construction of 4 multi-family residential structures with a total of 22

units along with associated parking and other site improvements

KEY POINTS

¢ A modification is being requested to modify the preliminary development plan in anticipation
of a revised development form for phase Il of the development.

e This property is platted and no additional subdivision action is required.

¢ No changes are proposed to the existing development or access for this site.

FACTORS TO CONSIDER
e Conformance with the purpose of Planned Developments (Section 20-701, Development
Code) and Article 10 of the 1966 Zoning Code.

e Compliance with Development Code.
e Conformance with Horizon 2020.
e Conformance with Subdivision Regulations.

¢ Conformance with Ordinance 7860 establishing certain conditions for the zoning district
including:
0 There shall be a maximum of 14.2 adwelling units per net residential acre.
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o No building permit shall be used on the above described property that is not in
substantial conformance with the approved preliminary development plan for Bella Sera
at the Preserves.

o No portion of the development shall exceed a maximum height of 1,035’ elevation above
mean sea level.

0 The maximum development area of the above described property shall be no greater
than 39% of the entire property. There shall be a minimum of 61% of the above
described property constructed and used as common open space and/or common
recreation area, pursuant to the approved preliminary development plan.

ASSOCIATED CASES/OTHER ACTION REQUIRED
Associated Cases

e Z7-12-53-04 M-1 to PRD-2 (Ordinance No. 7860)

e Final Plat Bella Sera at the Preserve

e Preliminary and Final Development Plans Bella Sera (Phase 1) existing development.
» PDP-12-14-04 approved by the City Commission on 2/22/05 for entire development.
» FDP-5-6-05 approved by the Planning Commission on 06/21/05.

Other Action Required

e C(City Commission approval of Revised Preliminary Development Plan and requested
modifications.

e Submittal and approval of Final Development Plan.
o Recording of Final Development Plan with the Douglas County Register of Deeds.
e Building permits must be obtained prior to construction of structures.

ATTACHMENTS
1. Proposed Preliminary Plat
2. Approved Final Plat

PUBLIC COMMENT

e Representative of existing residents of Bella Serra (Phase 1) contacted staff by telephone to
request copy of plan.

GENERAL INFORMATION

Current Zoning and Land Use: PD [Bella Serra PRD]; developed building 1 37-unit multi-
dwelling, multi-story building with office and underground
parking.  Building 2 and Building 3 approved, but not
developed.
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Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:

To the north:
IBP (Industrial Business Park) District and OS (Open Space)
Districts; Undeveloped lot and Viola and Conrad McGrew
Nature Preserve.

To the west:
GPI (General Public and Institutional) District; City Police
facility.

To the east:
OS (Open Space) District; Viola and Conrad McGrew Nature
Preserve.

To the south:
RM12 (Multi-Dwelling Residential) District; Existing Brandon
Woods retirement facility and detached single-dwelling
1residences.

' Existing Zonihg

I
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This preliminary development plan shows original condition of site prior to development of
Phase 1. The proposed site characteristics include the existing and proposed development
condition as this is a single platted lot. The area summary included in the Existing column were
provided by the applicant.

SITE SUMMARY Existing Proposed (with existing development)
Land Use: Multi-Dwelling Residential | Multi-Dwelling Residential with accessory
with accessory parking parking
Land Area (sq ft): 358,847 SF (8.2 acres) 358,847 SF (8.2 acres)
Existing Building Footprint | 22,100 SF No changes
Building 1
Proposed Building Footprint
Building 2,3 & 4 0 SF 7,231 SF (each)
Building 5 0 SF 7,985 SF
All Building 52,198 SF (All Buildings)
Total Pavement: 52,425 sf 91,815 SF
Total Impervious Area 74,525 sf 144,013 SF
Total Pervious Area 284,349 sf 214,861 SF

SITE CHARACTERISTICS TABLE:

EXISTING BUILDINGS a S.F. PROPOSED BUILDINGS 52,198 5.F.
EXISTING PAVEMENT 2,385 S.F. LROPQSED. PAVEMENT...... 91.815..5.F.,
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS 2,385 SF. :PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS 144013 SF.:
EXISTING PERVIOUS 356,509 S.F.
PROPERTY AREA 358,874 S.F.

1/7/14 revision (5 total buildings)

Site Characteristics Table:

Lor 1 & Lor 2

EXISTING BUILDYNGS o S.F. PROPOSED BUHLDINGS 85,378 S.F.
EXISTING PAVEMENT 2,365 S.F. ox== CROPOSED. .PAVEMENT. ... 67,518 - . 5.F+,
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS 2,365 5.F. i _..PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS.152.896.. 5.5

EXISTING PERVIOUS 356,509 S.F. 77 PROPOSED PERVIOUS 205,978 S.F.

.F.
SF
Per approved Final Development Plan (3 total buildings)

Finding: The proposed plan reduces the total imperiovus surface in this project from 152,896 SF (42.6%
to 144,013 SF (40.1%).

The proposed development reduces the total number of units and therefore the total of
required off-street parking spaces. The following table provides a summary of the parking
required based on the 1966 Code consistent with the original approval and the parking required
based on the current Land Development Code design standards. The proposed development
exceeds the required off-street parking for the use.
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PARKING SUMMARY

Use Req. per Sec 20-
1212 [1966 Code]

Parking Required

Parking Provided

Multi-Dwelling | 1.5 spaces per 2 br

Residential Per | units

Approved Final | 2.5 spaces per 3 br

Development units

Building 1:
17 2BR
20 3BR
4,200 SF Office

Building 1:

97 Provided.
Building 2:

77 Shown on plan,

Plan 1 space per 300 SF 90 required spaces not constructed
(office use) Building 2: Building 3:
21 2BR 58 Shown on plan,
14 3BR not constructed
67 required spaces
Building 3: Total: 232 provided
13 -2BR
14 3BR
55 required spaces
Total Required Spaces 212
Use Req. per Sec 20-902 | Parking Required Parking Provided

Multi-Dwelling | 1 vehicle space /
bedroom + 1/10 units

Residential
Per Proposed
Preliminary
Development
Plan

140 bedrooms= 140 spaces

59 units = 6 spaces
Total = 146
spaces

80 garage spaces

17 surface spaces [Existing]
44 garage spaces

9 surface spaces [Proposed]
Total 150 spaces

STAFF ANALYSIS

This Revised Preliminary Development Plan is intended to modify the undeveloped portion of an
approved multi-dwelling residential project approved prior to the adoption of the Land
Development Code. The original project included two phases within the approved Final
Development Plan. Phase 1 was developed with a multi-story, 37 unit apartment building with
office space and common open space intended to serve the entire development. Phase 2 was
intended to be developed with two additional buildings for a total of 99 units. This proposed
Preliminary Development Plan adds 22 new units for a total of 59 units and therefore reduces
the development density and associated parking.

Density Review

Per Section 20-701(f)(3), density within a Planned Development is calculated based on the
number of bedrooms rather than the number of dwelling units. The density for this
development is calculated: is reduced even further with the calculated density provision.

Density Calculations for a Planned Development

Number of bedrooms

Actual # of units

Density factor

Calculated dwelling units

Studio or one-bedroom

.4 dwelling unit

4 units

0 units

Two-bedroom .6 dwelling unit 29 units 1.6 units
Three-bedroom .8 dwelling unit 26 units 17.4 units
Four-bedroom or more 1 dwelling unit 0 units 20.8 units

Total units: 59 units 39.8 units (40 Units)

(37 existing)
(22 new)
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This development was originally approved per the 1966 Zoning Regulations that allowed a
maximum density of 15 dwelling units per acre. The approved plan included 99 units with an
overall density of 14.1 units per acre. This revised Plan includes only 59 total units with a
density of 8.4 units per acre (or using the calculated density allowed in Section 20-701, 5.7
units per acre).

Landscape Review

Section 20-701(d) states that all of the standards of the Development Code apply to
development within a PD District except as expressly authorized by regulations of Section 20-
701. This property was partially developed under the 1966 Development Code. Regardless,
some design standards such as Street Trees are the same or similar in the Land Development
Code. The proposed plan shows street trees along Bob Billings Parkway. These trees will need
to be coordinated with the overhead lines as the remainder of the property is developed.

A natural buffer yard is provided along the north and east sides of the property. A No Build Line
was established with the Final Plat which prohibits development below a specific elevation. The
proposed Development Plan complies with this subdivision plat requirement. Development is
generally more than 60’ south of the north property line. The area to the north is an existing
public park maintained in a natural state with paved and unpaved walking paths in through the
area.

The property is adjacent to multi- dwelling zoning along the south side of Bob Billings Parkway.
Buffering is not typically required for similar zoning districts. The property to the west is an
existing City Police facility and includes a shared driveway access to the office building to the
west and the developed phase of Bella Sera to the east. Buffering was not required with the
initial development of this property.

Interior parking lots are generally small and well screened consistent with current landscape
design standards.

Subdivision Review
This property was previously platted with easements, access and development restrictions. No
additional subdivision approval is required for this project.

Preliminary Development Plan Review

The proposed Preliminary Development Plan for Bella Sera has been evaluated based upon
findings of fact and conclusions per Section 20-1304(d)(9) of the Development Code for the City
of Lawrence, requiring consideration of the following nine items:

1) The Preliminary Development Plan’s consisterncy with the Comprehensive Plan of
the City.

This property was rezoned for medium density residential development in 2005 as part of the
original plan approvals. It was determined at that time the proposed development was
compliant with Horizon 2020. This proposed preliminary plat amends the building form but does
not modify the underlying land use of this property.

Recommendations for medium- and higher-density residential development from Chapter 5 of
Horizon 2020 are listed below.
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“Development proposals shall be reviewed for compatibility with existing land uses. The
review should include use, building type, density and intensity of use, architectural style,
scale, access and its relationship to the neighborhood, and the amount and treatment of
screening and open space.” (Policy 1.1, page 5-23)

“Encourage new and existing medium- and higher-density residential development which
is compatible in size, architectural design, orientation, and intensity with the surrounding
land uses in established areas.” (Policy 3.4, page 5-29)

This project must consider and respond to the existing development within the PRD to provide
compatibility through the design and form of the project. The physical design of this project is
discussed later in this report. This is an infill development which is compatible with surrounding
land uses.

Staff Finding — The proposed development complies with the land use goals and policies for
medium- and higher-density residential development of the Comprehensive Plan.

2) Preliminary Development Plan’s consistency with the Planned Development
Standards of Section 20-701 including the statement of purpose.

The purpose statement includes the following (staff comments follow in /talics):

a)

b)

d)

Ensure development that is consistent with the comprehensive plan.
As discussed previously, the development is consistent with the comprehensive plan.

Ensure that development can be conveniently, efficiently and economically served by
existing and planned utilities and services.

This property was previously approved for development. This application represents a
change to the form rather than the use of the property. This property can be adequately
served by utilities. The City and the applicant are working to provide an internal design
acceptable to the City to facilitate this development. This design includes the need to
provide additional fire hydrants to serve this development as noted in the technical
review.

Allow design flexibility which results in greater public benefits than could be achieved
using conventional zoning district regulations.

The design flexibility allows the undeveloped portion of the property to be developed in a
compatible fashion to the existing phase. The intent of the developer is to provide units
that can benefit from the natural grade and view making units more attractive to future
residents.

Preserve environmental and historic resources.
There are no known historical or environmental resources on this property.

Promote attractive and functional residential, nonresidential, and mixed-use developments
that are compatible with the character of the surrounding area.

The proposal is for an attractive residential development that will be compatible with the
existing development to the west and the open space area to the north.

Staff Finding_— The proposed Preliminary Development Plan is consistent with the Statement

of Purpose of Planned Development.
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3) The nature and extent of the common open space in the Planned Developmerit.
Section 20-701(j) notes that 20% of the site must be located within common open space.
Additionally, the property was zoned with a condition that states: “7here shall be a minimum of
61% of the above described property constructed and used as common open space ana/or
common recreation area, pursuant to the approved Development Plan (Ord 7860)".

Common open space for this project includes the pool area, patios areas as well as the
undisturbed preserve area on northeast portion of this lot. The total common open space
exceeds the minimum required standard. [ 71,775 SF required, 239,154 SF (wich is 66% of the
site)provided]

Staff Finding — This plan includes developed common open spaces as well as areas that will
remain in their undisturbed condition.

4) The reliability of the proposals for maintenarnce and conservation of the common
open space.

The applicant indicated that the property owner will own and maintain the common open space.

The plan must be revised to include the note regarding the maintenance and conservation of

the common open space. This element will also be reviewed as part of the Final Development

Plan. The applicant should anticipate the submission of a copy of the covenants and restrictions

to be recorded with the final version of the Final Development Plan in the future.

Staff Finding —The property owner will own and maintain the common open space. The
placement of the note on the Preliminary Development Plan will identify the ownership and
maintenance responsibilities.

5) The adequacy or inadequacy of the amount and function of the common open
space in terms of the densities and dwelling types proposed in the plan.

A condition of the zoning for this property established an area within the northeast corner that
will remain in a natural state other common open space and recreation areas are provided
throughout the development and are accessible to all residents. As noted above the plan
exceeds the required opens space for this development. The overall density and intensity has
been reduced.

Staff Finding — The amount and function of the common open space exceeds the
requirements of the 1966 Zoning Code and complies with the conditional zoning for this
property. An exhibit identifying the common open areas is noted as a condition of approval.

6) Whether the Preliminary Development Plan makes adequate provisions for public
services, provides adequate control over vehicular traffic, and furthers the
amenities of light and air, recreation and visual enjoyment.

The project was approved with two driveway access points to Bob Billings Parkway for the main
circulation and a shared access drive along the west property line with the adjacent
development.
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This proposed Preliminary Development Plan modifies the access somewhat by providing an
interior drive with driveways to the proposed buildings rather than providing surface parking
and underground garage access. The location of the access drives at Bob Billings Parkway are
not modified with this application. Fire lanes are required between buildings in the revised plan.
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Staff Finding_— The Preliminary Development Plan’s provisions for Fire/Medical access will
continue to be reviewed as part of the Final Development Plan as well as the construction
documents. The access to the development from Bob Billings Parkway is not altered by this
proposed plan.

7) Whether the plan will measurably and adversely impact development or
conservation of the neighborhood area by:
a) doubling or more the traffic generated by the neighborhood;
This property is located on the north side of Bob Billings Parkway a designated arterial
street. The proposed development is self-contained and will not impact neighborhood traffic
in the area.
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b) proposing housing types, building heights or building massings that are
incompatible with the established neighborhood pattern; or

The building type is reduced in mass and intensity within this development compared to the
previous plan that included buildings of a similar scale to the initial phase.

c) increasing the residential density 34%6 or more above the density of adjacent
residential properties.

This property is surrounded by a variety of uses that do not equate to residential
neighborhood density. An isolated residential subdivision is located at the southwest corner
of Bob Billings Parkway and Inverness Drive. The proposed development was previously
approved with a total of 99 units. This revised Preliminary Development Plan a total of 59
units. The overall density is reduced with this project.

Staff Finding-- Staff has determined that the Preliminary Development Plan will not have
measurable and adverse impact on the development or conservation of the neighborhood area.

8) Whether potential adverse impacts have been mitigated to the maximum
practical extent.

Potential adverse impacts with multi-dwelling apartments can occur with lighting that extends
onto adjacent properties, or with balconies that overhang single-dwelling residences. A
photometric plan will be required prior to approval of the Final Development Plan to insure
there is no negative impact from the exterior lighting. Parking is dispersed throughout the
development and includes garage parking. Surface parking is provided in a small lot near the
main entrance to the development and in driveways serving the new buildings.

A majority of the property is retained in a natural state or is incorporated into organized
common areas throughout the development. There are no nearby single-dwelling residences
that will be impacted by this development.

Staff Finding — Possible adverse impacts of exterior lighting will be addressed with a
photometric plan to insure there is no spillover light. No other possible adverse impacts have
been identified.

9) The sufficiency of the terms and conditions proposed to protect the interest of
the public and the residents of the Planned Unit Development in the case of a plan
that proposes development over a period of years.

Staff Finding- A phased development has not been proposed.

Staff Review and Conclusion

The proposed Preliminary Development Plan conforms to the land use recommendations for
medium- to high-density residential development in the Comprehensive Plan. This proposed
development is less dense than the development originally approved. This property was
originally approved prior to the adoption of the Land Development Code but exceeds the design
standards for open space. There are minor technical changes needed to the plan and these
have been listed in the conditions of approval.
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Prop. Concrete Apron (6” Reinf.) Prop. \6" S/W
OWNER ENGINEER USAGE AND PARKING REQUIREMENTS GENERAL NOTES
BELLA SERA LLC, C/O HINKLE LAW FIRM DAVID J. HAMBY, P.E., CFM (KS #15594) _ =
2621 £ 29ST 5t N/ STE 200 BG. CONSULTANTS, ING. RESIDENTIAL MULTI—FAMILY 1. THE TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON WAS GENERATED BY ACTUAL FIELD SURVEY. E E
WICHITA, KS 67206 D N AR e ety BUILDING 1 — EXISTING 2. THIS SITE PLAN HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO COMPLY WITH PROVISIONS OF THE AMERICANS <s
’ 17 — 2 BEDROOM UNITS, 20 — 3 BEDROOM UNITS, 4,200 SF OFFICE WITH DISABILITIES ACT ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES (ADAAG) FOR BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES, Z A
APPLICANT 90 REQUIRED (1.5/2 BR, 2.5/3 BR, 1/300 SF OFFICE) APPENDIX A TO 28 CFR PART 36. s 0o
GOKU LLC 97 PROVIDED (4 — HANDICAP) =0
4500 BOB BILLINGS PARKWAY 80 UNDERGROUND PARKING GARAGE 3. THE CITY OF LAWRENCE SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE TO THE DRIVE DUE TO = o
LAWRENCE, KS 66049 5 & C1Y7C LSI::UEEAA%ESP‘;?SU% - THE WEIGHT OF THE REFUSE TRUCKS. E W
8 BICYCLE SPACES PROVIDED 4. A STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN WILL BE SUBMITTED PRIOR TO THE LU
DESCRIPTION APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT. A
BUILDINGS 2, 3, 4 & 5
LOT 1, BELLA SERA AT THE PRESERVE, A REPLAT OF PARKVIEW 15, A REPLAT OF ; O
g ’ ’ 4 — 1 BEDROOM UNITS, 12 — 2 BEDROOM UNITS, 6 — 3 BEDROOM UNITS 5. PAVEMENT WILL MEET THE CITY OF LAWRENCE REQUIREMENTS.
LOTS 1 AND 2A, UNIVERSITY CORPORATE AND RESEARCH PARK SUBDMISION NO. 1 39 REQUIRED (1.5/1 & 2 BR, 2.5/3 BR)
IN THE CITY OF LAWRENCE, DOUGLAS COUNTY, KANSAS 53 PROVIDED (1 — HANDICAP) 6. THE TRASH ENCLOSURE WILL BE CONSTRUCTED TO MEET CITY STANDARDS. 0 10 80’ 190"
44 STRUCTURE GARAGES
ZONING 9 SURFACE PARKING 7. A WAIVER HAS BEEN GRANTED TO ALLOW PARKING ACCESS DRIVES WITHIN THE 35’ - : 23
4 BICYCLE SPACES REQUIRED SETBACK. Scale: 1"=40 Zs
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS ZONED PRO. 4 BICYCLE SPACES PROVIDED 8. THE DRAINAGE EASEMENT WILL REMAIN FREE OF ANY NATURAL OR NON—NATURAL = ¥
: /____J = Tt 9 < K % Monterd _ !
T FROPERIY 10 T SOUT 1 N Pz & U BUILDING INFORMATION AND PHASING SRUCLRES 08 EGETATVE SAHCRS (ACLUDHG SUT T UMTED o Tecs E Bk
. < ) oodlan > L Sl &l T o Z 20
ILDING 1 — EXISTIN <o & Vilianseure " quatL RunWeQIeR )JE - Sls Lﬁ]*’ Oc%c¢
= ’ illiamghbur y: Ca——21S Rd 19 ¢l 0 &
THE PROPERTY TO THE WEST IS ZONED GPI. DN T o <F STREET TREES o %» Vi —g@ ELEMENTARY JCATION 5 53 O3
FOOTPRINT = 22,100 S.F. Street trees shall be provided in accordance with the Master Street Tree v 2 GePnds B8 515 Ceov] W leth St ,
THE PROPERTY TO THE NORTH IS ZONED IBP AND OS. Plan filed with Douglas County Register of Deeds at Book 992, Page 1930. g ' oy S . s 3 o ¢ g
BUILDING 2, 3 & 4 5 e SenawicS 3§ 8 4
FLOODPLAIN DATA BUILDING HEIGHT = 36’ The City is hereby granted temporary right of entry to plant the required ECJ‘ ” %13 mgfg §5 3
- street trees pursuant to Chapter 21, Article 7, Section 21—-708a of the Quall W = =
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN THE 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN. PR EA = 12,070 SF. (+2,296 GARAGES) City Subdivision Regulations. e, I
RE: THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY FEDERAL INSURANCE FO%M '}NT = N% %FN _ 2014 ¢ f % o
ADMINISTRATION PUBLICATIONS: FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP, MAP NUMBER ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION = 20 COMMON OPEN AREA < ey
20045C0158D, EFFECTIVE DATE AUGUST 5, 2010. BULLDING 5 <
. BUILDING HEIGHT = 49’ The common open area shall consist of the Pool area, the Patio areas 3
SITE CHARACTERISTICS TABLE: FLOOR AREA = 17,612 S.F. (+7,372 GARAGES) and the undisturbed Preserve area on the northeast portion of this lot. S—%er .
FOOTPRINT = 7,085 SF (7 ” o ProjectNo.  13-1465L
EXISTING BUILDINGS 0O S.F PROPOSED BUILDINGS 52,198 S.F. ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION = 2015 The total common open area for this lot is 220,000 s.f. The required 2 Date: Nov. 18, 2013
EXISTING PAVEMENT 2,365 S.F PROPOSED PAVEMENT 91,815 S.F. 20% area is 71,775 sAf. g Revised:  Jan. 7, 2014
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS 2,365  S.F. PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS 144,013 S.F. <
E)érg;g\lgwpig\ggus ggg,ggi 21; PROPOSED PERVIOUS 214,861 S.F. DWELLING UNIT DENSITY FUTURE REVISIONS . pr—
’ B = H Woods Dr
59 units / 7.01 acres 8.4 units/acre All property owners of all properties waive their right to approve or disapprove
PERMITTED USES: GREENSPACE CONSERVATION ELEVATION any alterations or modifications to the preliminary development plan.
Proposed uses and use restrictions to the planned residential development: No building or parking will be allowed below the elevation of 905.0 _—wyw R 1
. . . . . . Lot 1) or 930.0 (Lot 2). Lot references refer to Parkview 15 -
Uses permitted in the PRD—2 Planed Residential District shall include all of ( R I . . S)s
those uses permitted in Use Group 3 — Residential Single—Family Detached; Use subdivision.  Utility construction will be allowed. spygloss Gt B - S/ o

Group 3A — Residential Duplex; and Use Group 4 — Residential Multi—Family.

LOCATION MAP



sday
Polygon


SCHNEIDER & ASSOCIATES
ARCHITECTS

2859 FOUR WHEEL DR. SUITE 16B
LAWRENCE, KS 66047

(785) 841-3752

964"

= =5
=

—
=

T 930

918'

899’

/- EAST SITE ELEVATION
=300

BELLA SERA AT THE RESERVE
LAWRENCE, KS

: : i} ~<_ ~  /
964' ]| g = B0 @m B A
U0 [ OER B g ===t ]
mli== | dﬁ M EE, @
N\ SOUTH SITE ELEVATION — 024
@ 1" — 30'-0" Fred A. Sﬁgn;igg;éArchitect

This drawing has been prepared by the
Architect, or under his supervision. This
drawing is provided as an instrument of
service by the Architect/Consultant and is
intended for use on this project only.
Pursuant to the Architectural Works
Copyright Protection Act of 1990, all
drawings, specifications, ideas and
designs, including the overall form,
arrangement, and composition of spaces
and elements appearing herein,
constitute the original, copyrighted work
of the Architect/Consultant. Any
reproduction, use, or disclosure of
information contained herein without the
prior written consent of the Architect is
strictly prohibited.

© COPYRIGHT 2013

Issue Date:

SITE 01-08-2014

ELEVATIONS [‘Sheer
E-1




105__1113 1120 il Run Park 1109 | 11108-1142 ~—__ 1101 1101
_1.2‘5_|1-1-1A7,_1120 Quail Run Par 11387 11107 1100 1114
OLE| 4900 = 1113 | 1112 1111 /4408124
0w, 1140 any 1120
1129 1137 1128 GPI 1130 117 1116 | 1115 1118 faa2 SN2
1133 1119 °
Legends Dr| = = R 7129|1125 | [-1120 11447 | 44094901 %
| 48087 o 14801 1124 | 1121 | 1481127 4413 4405 8| 1130
4812 H s
4901 4805 1128 U Rl 3\/
4214 2
48948?4'4800 4813 1571138 | &
4911 4820 / 4211-4207 g
s 4821 4010 1201 4215 | 4 = | 120
025421 417} 1201 4215 | 4203
1205 1211 1210
1305 510 1202 1204
4501 1208 1212
4516 > ~a513) 4308 N 1217 RS20/ 2
1 4512 4505 1228 20
1311 I\ 45174516 4509 1225|1224 1221| | 4240
48304830 4513 '
L S 1229 4214 | 4202 |
4830 4800 0S Njoos [/ 4517 th Gt 42104206 13th S
ua 4521
IBP1315 d TS 0Qu 4600 1301 1 421542013 4544 4201
4831 4821
1319 1311
4800 2
1319 1331 1328
1321 - 7 1321
1420 1329 1335\, | \1400
___' \(
1300 1400 4811 Violaz& Conrag/McGrew Natuwe Preserv % 7 | 4400 [1404
404
2500 1401
(14\}5) 4800 1403 1 1412
1{22 1440 1200 1416
1437 °
3 4500 Ea 142 41
4500 —
J 500! .0 . 1428
] 4500 1419 1426
| 4830 4820 4820 45‘:)%00 2500 1411\;(23 | 1423 1428 14341438 T, 1432 1421
GPI 450074500 | 1436/1440 | 1452 [1434
t 0.AN.1429 1442 1448
— |
\AIAL
/) A
1507 @44'05 OQUI [A){;)dl':a 43028500
—_ X
5 1503/ aaor e 5 970 QU-4207
0 | 1511 ~L= 430310’@/
0 WA @ 4311°0QU74303) o C 17
c 1515/ [ 1504 0 QU 43012
o
1501 @ 1508 PUD
=
47 1512 2021
4
1514
4940 1555
1616
€search Sy, 1518 1612 1620
1605
o
0Co
Cofporate Centre
1704
1708
4910
1712
. 1716
0 Co 1811 1728 1720

PDP-13-00477: Preliminary Development Plan for Bella Sera at the Reserve
Located at 4500 Bob Billings Parkway

Lawrence-Douglas County Planning Office

January 2014
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